INSIGNIA SYSTEMS INC/MN Form SC 13D August 18, 2014

CUSIP No. 45765Y105

Page 1 of 10 Pages

### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. \_\_\_)

### INSIGNIA SYSTEMS, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value of \$.01 per share

(Title of Class of Securities)

45765Y105

(CUSIP Number)

Air T, Inc. 3524 Airport Road Maiden, NC 28650 Telephone: (828) 464-8741

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Persons Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

August 15, 2014

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of §§240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box.

CUSIP No. 45765Y105	Page 2 of 10 Pages

1	NAME OF REPORTING PE	RSON			
2	Air T, Inc. CHECK THE APPROPRIAT (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)	TE BOX IF A	A MEMBER OF A GROUP	(a) o (b) x	
3 4	SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE	SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)			
5	WC CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSU REQUIRED PURSUANT TO				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE O	OF ORGAN	IZATION		
	Minnesota	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
	NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY	8	1,291,886 SHARED VOTING POWE	R	
	OWNED BY EACH REPORTING	9	0 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POW	ER	
	PERSON WITH	10	1,291,886 SHARED DISPOSITIVE PO	OWER	
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT B	ENEFICIAI	0 LLY OWNED BY EACH REP	ORTING PERSON	
12	1,291,886 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGI EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHA		· · ·	(	
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPI	RESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
14	10.2% TYPE OF REPORTING PER	RSON (SEE	INSTRUCTIONS)		
	CO				

CUSIP	No.	457	65	Υ1	05

# Page 3 of 10 Pages

1	NAME OF REPORTING PER	RSON		
2	Groveland Capital LLC CHECK THE APPROPRIATI INSTRUCTIONS)	E BOX IF A	MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE	(a) o (b) x
3 4	SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS)			
5	WC CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSU REQUIRED PURSUANT TO			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE O	F ORGANIZ	ATION	
	Delaware	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
	NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY	8	0 SHARED VOTING POWER	
	OWNED BY EACH REPORTING	9	422,000 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	8
	PERSON WITH	10	0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POV	VER
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BE	ENEFICIALL	422,000 Y OWNED BY EACH REPOR'	ΓING PERSON
12	422,000 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGR EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHA			X
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPR	ESENTED B	SY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
14	3.3% TYPE OF REPORTING PERS	SON (SEE IN	NSTRUCTIONS)	
	00			

# Page 4 of 10 Pages

1	NAME OF REPORTING	G PERSON		
2	Groveland Hedged Credi CHECK THE APPROPE INSTRUCTIONS)		A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE	(a) o (b) x
3 4	SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS (S	SEE INSTRUCT	TONS)	
5	WC CHECK BOX IF DISCL REQUIRED PURSUAN		GAL PROCEEDINGS IS (d) or 2(e)	
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLAC	CE OF ORGAN	IZATION	
	Delaware	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
	NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY	8	0 SHARED VOTING POWER	
	OWNED BY EACH	9	422,000 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	2
	REPORTING PERSON WITH	10	0 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POV	VER
11	AGGREGATE AMOUN	T BENEFICIAI	422,000 LLY OWNED BY EACH REPOR'	TING PERSON
12	422,000 CHECK BOX IF THE A EXCLUDES CERTAIN		` ,	x
13	PERCENT OF CLASS F	REPRESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
14	3.3% TYPE OF REPORTING	PERSON (SEE	INSTRUCTIONS)	
	00			

Page 5 of 10 Pages

1	NAME OF REPORTING	G PERSON		
2	Nicholas J. Swenson CHECK THE APPROPI INSTRUCTIONS)	RIATE BOX IF A	A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE	(a) o (b) x
3 4	SEC USE ONLY SOURCE OF FUNDS (S	SEE INSTRUCT	TIONS)	
5	PF CHECK BOX IF DISCL REQUIRED PURSUAN		GAL PROCEEDINGS IS (d) or 2(e)	
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE	CE OF ORGAN	IZATION	
	United States	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
	NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY	8	0 SHARED VOTING POWER	
	OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	9	422,000 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	3
	WITH	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POV	VER
11	AGGREGATE AMOUN	IT BENEFICIAI	422,000 LLY OWNED BY EACH REPOR	TING PERSON
12	422,000 CHECK BOX IF THE A EXCLUDES CERTAIN			X
13	PERCENT OF CLASS F	REPRESENTED	BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
14	3.3% TYPE OF REPORTING	PERSON (SEE	INSTRUCTIONS)	
	IN			

Page 6 of 10 Pages

Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This initial Schedule 13D relates to shares of the Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share (the "Common Stock"), of Insignia Systems, Inc., a Minnesota corporation (the "Issuer"). The address of the principal executive offices of the Issuer is 8799 Brooklyn Blvd., Minneapolis, MN 55445.

Nicholas J. Swenson is the Chief Executive Officer of Air T, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Air T"). Mr. Swenson also serves as a director of Air T. By virtue of Mr. Swenson serving on the Board of Directors of Air T and as the Chief Executive Officer of Air T, and by virtue of Mr. Swenson's control of the Groveland Group (as defined below), Air T and the Groveland Group may be deemed to constitute a "group" for purposes of Section 13(d)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). Air T expressly disclaims beneficial ownership of the securities held by the Groveland Group. The securities reported herein as being beneficially owned by Air T do not include any securities held by any member of the Groveland Group. Air T may direct the vote and disposition of the 1,291,886 shares of Common Stock it holds directly.

With regard to Groveland Capital LLC ("Groveland Capital"), Groveland Hedged Credit Fund LLC ("Groveland Fund") and Nicholas J. Swenson (collectively, the "Groveland Group"), this Schedule 13D relates to Common Stock of the Issuer purchased by the Groveland Fund. The Groveland Fund may direct the vote and disposition of the 422,000 shares of Common Stock it holds directly. Groveland Capital serves as the investment adviser and general partner to the Groveland Fund and may direct the vote and disposition of the 422,000 shares of Common Stock held by the Groveland Fund. Mr. Swenson is the Managing Member of Groveland Capital and may direct Groveland Capital to direct the vote and disposition of the 422,000 shares of Common Stock held by the Groveland Fund. The Groveland Group expressly disclaims beneficial ownership of securities held by Air T. The securities reported herein as being beneficially owned by the Groveland Group do not include any securities held by Air T.

Item 2.

Identity and Background.

(a) This initial Schedule 13D is being filed jointly by Air T and the Groveland Group.

The parties identified in the list below constitute the "Groveland Group":

Groveland Capital LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and registered investment adviser to Groveland Hedged Credit Fund LLC.

Groveland Hedged Credit Fund LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

Nicholas J. Swenson as the Managing Member of Groveland Capital LLC.

Each of the persons identified in this initial Schedule 13D/A is referred to as a "Reporting Person" and, collectively, as the "Reporting Persons." Each of the Reporting Persons is a party to that certain Joint Filing Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit 1. The Reporting Persons are filing this initial Schedule 13D jointly, as they may be considered a "group" under Section 13(d)(3) of the Exchange Act. However, neither the fact of this filing nor anything contained herein shall be deemed to be an admission by the Reporting Persons that such a group exists.

This statement is filed by Mr. Swenson, with respect to the shares of Common Stock beneficially owned by him, as follows: shares of Common Stock held in the name of the Groveland Fund in Mr. Swenson's capacity as Managing Member of Groveland Capital.

Page 7 of 10 Pages

(b)-(c) The principal business address of each of Groveland Capital, the Groveland Fund and Mr. Swenson is 3033 Excelsior Blvd., Suite 560, Minneapolis, MN 55416. Each of Groveland Capital and the Groveland Fund are engaged in various interests, including investments. The principal employment of Mr. Swenson is (1) private investor and (2) serving as the sole Managing Member of AO Partners and Groveland Capital.

The principal business address of Air T is 3524 Airport Road, Maiden, North Carolina 28650. Air T was incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware in 1980 and operates wholly owned subsidiaries in three industry segments: (1) the overnight air cargo segment, comprised of its Mountain Air Cargo, Inc. and CSA Air, Inc. subsidiaries, operates in the air express delivery services industry; (2) the ground equipment sales segment, comprised of its Global Ground Support, LLC subsidiary, manufactures and provides mobile deicers and other specialized equipment products to passenger and cargo airlines, airports, the military and industrial customers; and (3) the ground support services segment, comprised of its Global Aviation Services, LLC subsidiary, provides ground support equipment maintenance and facilities maintenance services to domestic airlines and aviation service providers. Information regarding Air T's current executive officers and directors is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and is incorporated herein by reference.

- (d) None of the Reporting Persons described herein has, during the last five years, been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- (e) None of the Reporting Persons described herein has, during the last five years, been party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, federal or state securities laws or finding any violations with respect to such laws.
- (f) Mr. Swenson is a citizen of the United States of America.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The Common Stock was acquired in open market purchases with the working capital of Air T or the Groveland Fund, as applicable. The aggregate amount of funds expended, excluding commissions, to acquire shares held by Air T and the Groveland Fund is \$5,093,440.

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.

The Reporting Persons purchased the Common Stock for investment purposes. The intent of beneficial ownership of the Reporting Persons is to influence the policies of the Issuer and assert shareholder rights, with a goal of maximizing the value of the Common Stock. Consistent with this purpose, Air T may engage in communications with one or more officers of the Issuer and/or one or more members of the board of directors of the Issuer (the "Board"), and/or one or more representatives of the Issuer regarding the Issuer, including, but not limited to its business, management, operations, assets, capitalization, financial condition, governance, strategy and future plans. These discussions may include ideas that, if effectuated, may result in any of the following: a sale or transfer of a material amount of assets of the Issuer and/or changes in the Board of the Issuer.

Page 8 of 10 Pages

The Reporting Persons may purchase, sell or transfer Common Stock beneficially owned by them from time to time in public transactions depending on economic considerations and, subject to the below, the results of such communications. Any such transactions may be effected at any time or from time to time subject to any applicable limitations imposed on the sale of the Common Stock by applicable law.

Except to the extent the foregoing may be deemed a plan or proposal, the Reporting Persons have no plans or proposals which relate to, or could result in, any of the matters referred to in paragraphs (a) through (j), inclusive, of the instructions to Item 4 of Schedule 13D. The Reporting Persons may, at any time and from time to time, review or reconsider their position and/or change their purpose and/or formulate plans or proposals with respect thereto.

Item 5.

Interests in Securities of the Issuer.

(a) The following list sets forth the aggregate number and percentage (based on 12,700,470 shares of Common Stock outstanding as reported in the Issuer's Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2014) of outstanding shares of Common Stock owned beneficially by each Reporting Person named in Item 2. As a group, the Reporting Persons would hold 1,713,866 shares of Common Stock, or 13.5% of the outstanding Common Stock.

Name	Shares of Common Stock Beneficially Owned	Percentage of Shares of Common Stock Beneficially
		Owned
Air-T (1)	1,291,886	10.2%
Groveland Capital (2)	422,000	3.3%
Groveland Fund (2)	422,000	3.3%
Nicholas J. Swenson (3)	422,000	3.3%

- (1) Air T has sole voting and dispositive power with regard to the shares of Common Stock that it holds. Mr. Swenson serves on the Board of Directors of Air T and is the Chief Executive Officer of Air T.
- (2) Groveland Capital is the investment adviser to the Groveland Fund and, as investment adviser, has voting and dispositive power with regard to the shares of Common Stock held by the Groveland Fund. Because Mr. Swenson is the Managing Member of Groveland Capital, he has the power to direct the affairs of Groveland Capital. Therefore, Groveland Capital may be deemed to share with Mr. Swenson voting and dispositive power with regard to the shares of Common Stock held by the Groveland Fund.
- (3)Because Mr. Swenson is the Managing Member of Groveland Capital, the investment adviser of the Groveland Fund, he has the power to direct the affairs of the Groveland Fund, including the voting and disposition of shares of Common Stock held in the name of the Groveland Fund. Therefore, Mr. Swenson is deemed to share voting and dispositive power with respect to the shares of Common Stock held by the Groveland Fund.
- (b) Mr. Swenson has shared voting and dispositive power of the Common Stock beneficially owned by Groveland Capital and the Groveland Fund by virtue of each such entity's and person's relationship to the other as described in Item 5(a). Air T has sole voting and dispositive power with regard to the shares of Common Stock that it holds.

CUSIP No. 45765Y105

Page 9 of 10 Pages

(c) The Reporting Persons effected the following purchases (and no sales) during the last 60 days:

		Number of Shares		Where and How
Name	Trade Date	Purchased	Price Per Share	Transaction was Effected
Air-T	7/14/2014	27,900	\$2.9995	Open Market Purchase
Air-T	8/11/2014	2	\$2.8900	Open Market Purchase
Air-T	8/13/2014	298	\$2.9900	Open Market Purchase
Air-T	8/14/2014	52,083	\$2.9288	Open Market Purchase
Air-T	8/15/2014	1,141,603	\$3.1588	Open Market Purchase

- (d) No person other than the Reporting Persons is known to have the right to receive, or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or proceeds from the sale of, the Common Stock beneficially owned by any Reporting Person.
- (e) Not applicable.
- Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

With respect to the Groveland Fund, Groveland Capital is entitled to (1) an allocation of a portion of profits, if any, and (2) a management fee based upon a percentage of total capital.

Other than the foregoing agreements and arrangements, and the Joint Filing Agreement filed as Exhibit 1 to this initial Schedule 13D, there are no contracts, arrangements, understandings or relationships among the persons named in Item 2 hereof and between such persons and any person with respect to any securities of the Issuer.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
1	Joint Filing Agreement.
2	Information Regarding Air T Executive Officers and Directors

CUSIP No. 45765Y105

Page 10 of 10 Pages

### **SIGNATURES**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date:

August 18, 2014

AIR-T, INC.

By: /s/ Nicholas J. Swenson Nicholas J. Swenson Chief Executive Officer

### GROVELAND CAPITAL LLC

By: /s/ Nicholas J. Swenson Nicholas J. Swenson Managing Member

### GROVELAND HEDGED CREDIT FUND LLC

By: /s/ Nicholas J. Swenson Nicholas J. Swenson Managing Member

/s/ Nicholas J. Swenson Nicholas J. Swenson